
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Housing, Planning and 
Safer Communities 

 
To: Councillor Pavlovic 

 
Date: Monday, 23 September 2024 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday 30 September 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 



 

 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes    
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Thursday, 18 July 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
  At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
19 September 2024. 
  
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 

4. Response to consultation on the National 
Planning Policy Framework   

(Pages 3 - 70) 

 City of York Council is a Local Planning Authority and has 
responsibility for planning within the authority area. The 
Government are consulting on reforms of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, which sets the overarching planning 
framework for plan-making and decision-making. Although a 
consultation at this stage, should the proposals be implemented 
there would be implications for planning in York. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 
This report sets out the key matters outlined in the consultation 
for consideration and discussion with members of the Local Plan 
Working Group to inform the Council’s response to the 
consultation. 
 

Democracy Officer: Ben Jewitt 
Telephone No- 01904 553073 

Email- benjamin.jewitt@york.gov.uk  
 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 
Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 
We can also translate into the following language
[...]
ffect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



 
 

Meeting: Executive Member for Housing, Planning and 
Safer Neighbourhoods Decision Session  

Meeting date: 23/09/2024 

Report of: Claire Foale, Interim Director for City Development 

Portfolio of: Cllr. M Pavlovic, Executive member for Housing, 

Planning and Safer Neighbourhoods. 

 
Decision Report: Proposed reforms to the 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Consultation  
 

Subject of Report 
 

1. City of York Council is a Local Planning Authority and has 
responsibility for planning within the authority area. The 
Government are consulting on reforms of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, which sets the overarching planning framework 
for plan-making and decision-making. Although a consultation at 
this stage, should the proposals be implemented there would be 
implications for planning in York. 

2. This report sets out the key matters outlined in the consultation for 
consideration and discussion with members of the Local Plan 
Working Group to inform the Council’s response to the 
consultation. 

 
Benefits and Challenges 
 

3. This national consultation on proposed reforms to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is open to responses until     
24 September 2024. This approach allows all interested parties to 
submit a response to inform the national approach to planning.   

4. The outcomes of this consultation, including the proposed housing 
numbers, are subject to change following the Government’s 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



consideration of all consultation responses received. However, the 
Government are keen to enact changes quickly to align the 
framework with their manifesto objectives; it is therefore 
anticipated that changes will be enacted by the end of 2024. 

5. There a number of other challenges associated with consultation 
and implementation of a reformed planning framework: 

6. The timing of the revised NPPF and other proposed changes in 
relation to the adoption of York’s emerging new Local Plan, 
currently in the final stages of independent Examination.  The 
transitional arrangements set out for implementing policy changes 
and when these take effect will be an important consideration for 
planning across both plan-making and decision-taking. Currently, 
proposed transitional arrangements are clear that the Council will 
be able to continue to progress positively with the ongoing 
Examination of the Local Plan, and subject to any issues identified 
through this process, will be able to move to adopt the Local Plan; 

i) The documentation released includes a tracked change 
version of NPPF text. However, it is anticipated that further 
text modifications may be enacted to align with questions 
asked and their answers, where wording is not currently 
suggested. These further changes and whether they are to 
be consulted on is unknown.  

ii) The changes may have significant resourcing impacts on 
planning policy and development services in York should 
they be implemented. Whilst the government have 
committed to the provision of more planning officers, the 
funding and the scope of this on service areas will need to be 
considered in further detail to inform service planning, when 
known. 

7. There remains a commitment from Government to implement 
further planning reforms aligned to the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act (2023) regarding examination of Local Plans, 
supplementary planning documents and environmental 
assessment for example. We await the detail of this, including the 
relevant timescales for implementation and how this will dovetail 
with updates in the NPPF. 

8. Providing a Council response to the consultation is to help the 
government understand the impact the proposed policy changes 
mi
[...]
festo pledges 
regarding Affordability, Environment, Equalities and Human Rights, 
and Health Inequalities in so far as the consultation is consulting 
on all aspects of the NPPF, which covers these policy areas in 
varying degrees of detail. The significance of this will be 

                                      
1 https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance  

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance


determined by the enacted changes resulting from this 
consultation.  

 

Financial Strategy Implications 

14. There are no financial implications as result of considering or 
responding to this consultation. 

15. Subject to the implementation of the revised NPPF following the 
consultation, there may be financial implications on York Council 
planning services. Work to scope the impact of a revised NPPF 
following the outcomes of this consultation will be considered in 
due course when these are understood. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 

16. Recommendations for the Executive Member are:  

i. To note the discussion and recommendations arising from 
Local Plan Working Group;  

ii. To agree to submit a comprehensive response to the 
consultation (Annex A);  

iii. To delegate authority to the Director for City Development, in 
conjunction with the Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Neighbourhoods, for any changes and 
approval the final response for submission.    

Reason: To allow a Council response to the Government’s 
consultation on Proposed Modifications to the National Planning 
Policy Framework by the deadline of 24 September 2024. 

 

Background 
 

17. The Government are seekin
[...]
nterventions to help achieve this vision. This approach is known 
as ‘vision-led’ transport planning and, unlike the existing ‘predict 
and provide’ approach, it focuses on the outcomes desired, and 
planning for achieving them. To support this, the consultation 

Page 15



proposes to make amendments to paragraphs 114 and 115 of the 
existing NPPF. To support the implementation of this updated 
policy, further guidance alongside the policy coming into effect 
would be published.  

65. Our response welcomes this approach as it is aligned with York’s 
emerging Local Transport Strategy. 

 
Consultation Analysis 
 

66. Given the NPPF covers different technical topic areas, an internal 
officer workshop was undertaken to inform a council response 
including officers from Strategic Planning Policy, Development 
Services, Design and Conservation, Housing, Health, Carbon 
reduction and Transport.  

67. Consultation has also taken place with the Leader of the Council, 
the Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Neighbourhoods and the Chief Operating Officer of the Council as 
required by Appendix 1 of the Constitution. 

68. Officers are also attending a suite of national workshops run by the 
Planning Advisory Service and MHCLG (up to 18 September) 
wherein they are presenting on the proposed planning reforms and 
allowing discussion with colleagues from other authorities. This will 
help better understand and respond to the current consultation. 

69. The consultation was also presented to Local Plan Working Group 
on 10 September 2024 under ‘urgent business’ for cross party 
discussion (Annex C). Members were invited to provide comments, 
both during the meeting, and separately by 12 September, to 
inform the council’s response to government. In summary these 
were: 

 Planning fees should be uplifted to reflect cost recovery of the 
planning services; 

 The green belt purposes should recognise additional criteria for 
enhancing nature and providing re
[...]
nment by 24 
September 2024. Details of how to submit a response is set out in 
the Government’s consultation material4. 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 

72. Option considered for this report were: 

                                      
4 Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other changes to the planning 
system - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system#how-to-respond
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-policy-framework-and-other-changes-to-the-planning-system#how-to-respond


(i) To submit a Council response to the national consultation; 
(ii) To not submit a Council response to the national 

consultation; 
(iii) To submit the response proposed as drafted by officers 

without amendment at Annex A; 
(iv) To amend the response proposed at Annex A. 

73. Submitting a response to the consultation will help inform the 
Government’s approach to modifying the NPPF and sets out the 
Council’s understanding of the proposed changes, both in support 
and objection where necessary. Option (i) has therefore been 
recommended.    

74. The government will review local responses in respect of changes 
to local housing need and growth expectation, and alongside this, 
multiple responses about wider issues.  The Member is advised 
that their comments will not necessarily be included in the final 
NPPF. 

75. Whilst technical officers from across the council have compiled a 
response to the consultation, there may be further considerations 
arising from discussion at the meeting. Option (iv) is therefore 
recommended to allow modifications as a result of the Execut
[...]
 
NPPF itself.  Where appropriate, these will be highlighted in the 
consultation response to government. 

Wards Impacted 
 

93. All wards would be potentially impacted by revised requirements 
set out in the planning reforms. 

 
Contact details 
 
For further information please contact the authors of this Decision 
Report. 
 

Author 
 

Name: Alison Cooke 

Job Title: Head of Strategic Planning Policy 

Service Area: Strategic Planning Policy, City 
Development 

Telephone: 01904 551467 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 06/09/2024 

Page 20



 

Co-author 
 

Name: Becky Eades 

Job Title: Head of Planning and Development 
Services  

Service Area: Development Services, Directorate for 
Transport, Planning and Environment  

Telephone: 01904 551627 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 06/09/2024 

 

Background papers 
 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government’s consultation: 
Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and other 
changes to the planning system - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
Including: 

 Proposed reforms to the National Planning Policy Framework and 
other changes to the planning system 

 National Planning Policy Framework: draft text for consultation 

 Outcome of the proposed revised method [for housing 
requirements]. 

 
Officer Decision 18/10/2023: Response to the Government’s 
consultation titled “Plan-making reforms: consultation on 
implementation” on behalf of City of York Council (47). This decision was 
made in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing, Planning 
& Safer Communities. 
 
 

Annexes 
 

 Annex A: Proposed CYC response to the MHCLG Consultation 
Questions on proposed reform to the NPPF and other changes to 
the planning system  

 Annex B: Outcome of the proposed revised method for housing 
requirements for York.  

 Annex C: Local Plan Working Group NPPF Officer Presentation 
10/09/2024  
 

Page 21

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/proposed-reforms-to-the-national-planning-poli
[...]
t weight to the need to support energy efficiency

Tackle climate change 

• How to better address climate change in policy?

Safeguard environmental resources
• Safeguarding best and most versatile agricultural land; removing uncertainty

• ‘National Landscapes’ new definition for AONBs

Green energy & Environment

P
age 68



Working together to improve and make a difference

Other 
Planning application fees

• Considering application fee increase to meet cost recovery level;  

E.g Householder Application estimate = £528

• Considering ability to set local planning fees

• Considering fees to fund wider planning services (beyond cost 

recovery)

• Cost recovery relating to NSIP

Public Sector Equality Duty

• Any comments on how the proposals impact on individuals, groups or 

businesses with a relevant protected characteristic.

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	4 esponse to consultation on the National Planning Policy Framework
	2. EMDS Annex A
	3. EMDS Annex B
	4. EMDS ANNEX C
	Slide 1: NPPF 2024 consultation 
	Slide 2: Policy Objectives
	Slide 3: Local Plans & Strategic planning 
	Slide 4: Planning for Homes
	Slide 5: Delivery of Development
	Slide 6: Delivering affordable homes & well designed places 
	Slide 7
	Slide 8: Green energy & Environment
	Slide 9





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 

Date 23 September 2024 

Present Councillor Pavlovic 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Claire Foale – Director of City Development 
Becky Eades – Head of Planning and 
Development Services 
Alison Stockdale –  Principal Strategic 
Planning Policy Officer 
 

 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

No disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests in the 
respect of business on the agenda, not already declared on the Register of 
Interests were declared by the Executive Member. 
 

 
 
7. Minutes (3:01pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2024 
be approved and then signed as a correct record by the Executive Member. 

 
 
8. Public Participation (3:01pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on item 4, regarding accessible and adaptable 
housing. Further to her public participation to Council on Thursday 19 
September, Ms Williams discussed the ways in which the current housing 
crisis was impacting people not known to social services or not eligible for 
social housing. She said that state intervention was required via planning 
enforcement to make housing accessible and commended the council’s 
commissioning of housing which incorporated accessible properties, 
though she encouraged further action and discussion regarding this issue.  

 
 



9. Response to consultation on the National Planning Policy 
Framework (3:06pm)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report introduced by the Director of 
City Development and presented by the Head of Planning and 
Development Services and the Principal Strategic Planning Policy Officer. 
 
Officers explained that this guidance concerned the National Planning and 
Policy Framework, and that the consultation for this was to close at 
11:45am the next day (24 September) driving the need for a response. 
 
The Executive Member stated that the York draft Local Plan was now in 
examination; the final consultations had taken place and it would be 
adopted in the near future. When adopted, the Local Plan would set the 
green belt boundary, strategic development and local development 
objectives for the plan period. 
 
In response to a request from the Executive Member, officers explained 
how this new Framework would impact the Local Plan, noting that it could 
potentially trigger a review. 
 
The Executive Member asked officers to seek further clarification regarding 
the likelihood and impact of a review. On this point, officers noted that 
additional funding may be available for the authority, should a review take 
place. 
 
Officers also noted that should a review take place, the authority may find 
itself potentially transitioning to a new Local Plan while still trying to embed 
a recently adopted local plan, and this should be accounted for in terms of 
resources and costs. 
 
The Executive Member addressed public participation stating that it was 
easier to stipulate M4(2) and M4(3) compliance with regard to affordable 
housing stock, but the authority would need the national government to 
provide further assistance to ensure those ineligible for support who wish to 
buy or modify a property are catered for. 
 
The Executive Member then 
 
Resolved:  

i. To note the discussion and recommendations arising from Local 
Plan Working Group;  

ii. To agree to submit a comprehensive response to the 
consultation;  



iii. To delegate authority to the Director for City Development, in 
conjunction with the Executive Member for Housing, Planning 
and Safer Neighbourhoods, for any changes and approval the 
final response for submission.    

 
Reason:  To allow a Council response to the Government’s consultation 

on Proposed Modifications to the National Planning Policy 
Framework by the deadline of 24 September 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M. Pavlovic, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.32 pm]. 


